XS Wireless*

In-Ear Monitoring System

Technische Daten & Herstellererklarungen
Specifications & Manufacturer declarations
Caractéristiques techniques & Déclarations du fabricant
Dati tecnici & Dichiarazioni del costruttore
Especificaciones técnicas & Declaraciones del fabricante
Dados técnicos & Declaragdes do fabricante

Technische specificaties & Verklaringen van de fabrikant
Dane techniczne & Deklaracje producenta

Tekniska data & Tillverkarintyg

Tekniske data & Producenterkleeringer

Tekniset tiedot & Valmistajan vakuutukset

TEXVIKA XAPAKTNPLOTLIKA & ANAWOELG KATACKEUAOTH
Teknik Bilgiler & Uretici Beyanlari

TexHNYeckne xapakTepucTnkn & 3asaBneHuns
V3roToBUTENSA

RASH & FIEHER

Bffrftek & REEES

7|& H|o|E| & HMZAL MAH

doiaoll dgall sl &l Lyl

SENNHEISER

*Model: ~ XSW IEM SR
XSW IEM EK
NT 12-5 CW

EW-D Power Supply
(Model: S012DXM1200100)

www.sennheiser.com/documentation

1 | www.sennheiser.com/download

Sennheiser electronic SE & Co. KG

Am Labor 1, 30900 Wedemark, Germany
www.sennheiser.com

Publ. 02/26, 587449/A08

Herstellererklarungen

Garantie

Sennheiser electronic SE & Co. KG libernimmt fiir dieses
Produkt eine Garantie von 24 Monaten. Die aktuell gelten-
den Garantiebedingungen kdnnen Sie iiber das Internet
www.sennheiser.com oder Ihren Sennheiser-Partner bezie-
hen.

Rahmenbedingungen und Einschrankungen fiir die
Nutzung von Frequenzen

In Threm Land gelten moglicherweise gesonderte Rahmen-
bedingungen und Einschrankungen fiir die Nutzung von Fre-
quenzen.Informieren Sie sich vorderInbetriebnahme des Pro-
duktes unter folgender Adresse: www.sennheiser.com/sifa

Weitere Landerzulassungen

Zusatzliche Zulassungsinformationen fiir weitere Lander
finden Sie unter folgender Adresse:
www.sennheiser.com/download

In Ubereinstimmung mit den folgenden Anforde-
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Verordnung (EU) 2023/988 iiber die
allgemeine Produktsicherheit

WEEE-Richtlinie (2012/19/EU)

Verordnung (EU) 2023/1542 lber
Batterien und Altbatterien

Hinweise zur Entsorgung

Das Symbol der durchgestrichenen Miilltonne auf dem Pro-
dukt, Batterie/Akku (falls zutreffend) und/oder der Verpa-
ckung weist Sie darauf hin, dass diese Produkte nicht tber
den normalen Hausmiill entsorgt werden diirfen, sondern am
Ende ihrer Lebensdauer getrennt entsorgt werden miissen.
Fir die Verpackung beachten Sie die Abfalltrennung in Ihrem
Land. Nicht sachgerechte Entsorgung von Verpackungsma-
terialien kann Ihre Gesundheit und die Umwelt schadigen.

Die getrennte Sammlung von Elektro- und Elektronik-Altge-
raten, Batterien/Akkus (falls zutreffend) und Verpackungen
dient dazu, die Wiederverwendung und das Recycling zu
fordern und negative Auswirkungen auf lhre Gesundheit und
die Umwelt zu verhindern, z. B. durch potenziell geféhrliche
Stoffe, die in diesen Produkten enthalten sind. Fiihren Sie
Elektro- und Elektronikgerate und Batterien/Akkus am Ende
ihrer Lebensdauer dem Recycling zu, um enthaltene Wert-
stoffe nutzbar zu machen und eine Vermiillung der Umwelt
zu vermeiden.

Wenn Batterien/Akkus zerstérungsfrei entnommen werden
konnen, haben Sie die Pflicht, diese getrennt der Entsorgung
zuzufiihren (zur sicheren Entnahme von Batterien/Akkus
siehe Bedienungsanleitung des Produkts). Gehen Sie
insbesondere mit lithiumhaltigen Batterien/Akkus vorsichtig
um, da diese besondere Risiken beinhalten wie Brand- und/
oder Verschluckungsgefahr bei Knopfzellen. Reduzieren
Sie die Entstehung von Abféllen aus Batterien soweit wie
moglich, indem Sie Batterien mit Iangerer Lebensdauer oder
wiederaufladbare Akkus einsetzen.

Weitere Informationen liber das Recycling dieser Produkte
erhalten Sie bei lhrer Gemeindeverwaltung, bei den kom-
munalen Sammelstellen oder bei Ihrem Sennheiser-Partner.

Elektro- oder Elektronikgerdte kénnen Sie auch bei riick-
nahmepflichtigen Vertreibern zuriickgeben. Damit leisten
Sie einen wichtigen Beitrag zum Schutz der Umwelt und der
offentlichen Gesundheit.

EU-Konformitatserklarung

« RoHS-Richtlinie (2011/65/EU)

Hiermit erklart Sennheiser electronic SE & Co. KG, dass der
Funkanlagentyp XSW IEM SR, XSW IEM EK der Richtlinie
2014/53/EU entspricht.

Der vollstandige Text der EU-Konformitatserklarung
ist unter der folgenden Internetadresse verfligbar:
www.sennheiser.com/download

Manufacturer declarations

Warranty

Sennheiser electronic SE & Co. KG gives a warranty of 24
months on these products.

For the current warranty conditions, please visit our website
at www.sennheiser.com or contact your Sennheiser partner.

Warranty FOR AUSTRALIA and NEW ZEALAND ONLY:

Sennheiser Australia Pty Ltd provides a warranty of 24
months on these products.

For the current warranty conditions, visit Sennheiser website:
Australia: https://en-au.sennheiser.com/
New Zealand: https://en-nz.sennheiser.com/

Sennheiser goods come with guarantees that cannot be ex-
cluded under Australian and New Zealand Consumer law.
You are entitled to a replacement or refund for a major failure
and compensation for any other reasonably foreseeable loss
or damage. You are also entitled to have the goods repaired
or replaced if the goods fail to be of acceptable quality and
the failure does not amount to a major failure.

This warranty is in addition to other rights or remedies under
law. Nothing in this warranty excludes, limits or modifies any
remedy available to be consumer which is granted by law.

To make a claim under this contract, raise a case via
Sennheiser website

Australia:
https://en-au.sennheiser.com/service-support-contact

New Zealand:
https://en-nz.sennheiser.com/service-support-contact

All expenses of claiming the warranty will be borne by the
person making the claim.

Sennheiser international warranty is provided by: Sennheis-
er Australia Pty Ltd (ABN 68 165 388 312) Level 14, Tower A
Zenith Building, 821 Pacific Highway, Chatswood NSW 2067,

Australia

Conditions and restrictions for using frequencies

There may be special conditions and restrictions for using
frequencies in your country.

Before putting the product into operation, find the informa-
tion for your country at the following address:

www.sennheiser.com/sifa

Additional national certification

Further information about approvals and certification for
other countries can be found at the following address:
www.sennheiser.com/download

In compliance with the following requirements
EU: Regulation (EU) 2023/988 on VAY%
general product safety L‘b
—

WEEE Directive (2012/19/EU)

Regulation (EU) 2023/1542
concerning batteries and
waste batteries

UK: WEEE Regulations (2013)
Battery Regulations (2015)
Notes on disposal

The symbol of the crossed-out dumpster on the product, the
(rechargeable) battery (if applicable) and/or the packaging
indicates that these products must not be disposed of with
normal household waste, but must be disposed of separately
at the end of their service life. For the packaging, follow the
regulations in your country for separating waste. Improp-
er disposal of packaging materials can be harmful to your
health and the environment.

The separate collection of waste electrical and electronic
equipment, (rechargeable) batteries (if applicable) and pack-
aging is intended to promote reuse and recycling and to pre-
vent negative impacts on public health and the environment,
for example due to hazardous substances contained in these
products. At the end of their service life, recycle electrical
and electronic equipment and (rechargeable) batteries so
that their materials can be reused and to prevent environ-
mental pollution.

If (rechargeable) batteries can be removed without destroy-
ing them, you are obliged to dispose of them separately (see
the product’s operating instructions for information on how
to remove the batteries safely). Be especially careful when
handling (rechargeable) batteries containing lithium, as
these pose special hazards, such as the risk of fire and/or
health risks if button cells are swallowed. Reduce battery
waste as much as possible by using longer-life batteries or
rechargeable batteries.

Further information on the recycling of these products can
be obtained from your municipal administration, from the
municipal collection points, or from your Sennheiser partner.
You may also be able to return electrical or electronic equip-
ment to your distributor, if they are legally required to do so.
By disposing of your batteries properly, you are helping to
protect public health and the environment.

UK Declaration of conformity

* RoHS Regulations (2012)
« Radio Equipment Regulations (2017)

Importer: Sennheiser UK Ltd.
Pacific House, Third Avenue, Globe Park, Marlow
Buckinghamshire SL7 1EY, United Kingdom

EU Declaration of conformity

« RoHS Directive (2011/65/EU)

Hereby, Sennheiser electronic SE & Co. KG declares that the
radio equipment type XSW IEM SR, XSW IEM EK is in com-
pliance with Directive 2014/53/EU.

The full text of the EU declaration of conformi-

ty is available at the following internet address:

www.sennheiser.com/download

Statements regarding the FCC and ISED

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules and with
Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canada
(ISED) license-exempt RSS standard(s). Operation is subject
to the following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause
harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any in-
terference received, including interference that may cause
undesired operation.

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with
the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of
the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reason-
able protection against harmful interference in a residential
installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radi-
ate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in
accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful in-
terference to radio communications. However, there is no
guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular in-
stallation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference
to radio or television reception, which can be determined by
turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to
try to correct the interference by one or more of the following
measures:

« Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
« Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

« Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different
from that to which the receiver is connected.

« Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/ TV technician
for help.

This class B digital device complies with the Canadian ICES-003.

Changes or modifications made to this equipment not ex-
pressly approved by Sennheiser electronic Corp. may void
the FCC authorization to operate this equipment.

Before putting the device into operation, please observe the
respective country-specific regulations!

Radiofrequency radiation exposure information:

This equipment complies with FCC and ISED radiation ex-
posure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment. The
XSW IEM SR equipment should be installed and operated
with minimum distance of 20 cm between the radiator and
your body.

RSS-Gen Issue 5 - 6.8 Transmit antenna

This radio transmitter [IC: 2099A-XSWIEMSR] has been ap-
proved by Innovation, Science and Economic Development
Canada to operate with the antenna types listed below, with
the maximum permissible gain indicated. Antenna types not
included in this list that have a gain greater than the maxi-
mum gain indicated for any type listed are strictly prohibited
for use with this device.

Omni Antenna: -1.5dBi, 50Q
RSS-210 Issue 10 Annex G.6

This device operates on a no-interference, no-protection ba-
sis. Should the user seek to obtain protection from other ra-
dio services operating in the same TV bands, a radio licence
is required. For further details, consult Innovation, Science
and Economic Development Canada’s Client Procedures
Circular CPC-2-1-28, Voluntary Licensing of Licence-Exempt
Wireless Microphones in the TV Bands.

Contact information:

Sennheiser Electronic Corporation

1 Enterprise Drive, Old Lyme, CT 06371
www.sennheiser.com

Déclarations du fabricant

Garantie
Sennheiser electronic SE & Co. KG offre une garantie de 24
mois sur ce produit.

Pour avoir les conditions de garantie actuelles, veuillez vi-
siter notre site web sur www.sennheiser.com ou contactez
votre partenaire Sennheiser.

Conditions générales et restrictions relatives a
I'utilisation de fréquences

Il est possible que des conditions générales et des res-
trictions spécifiques relatives a l'utilisation de fréquences
soient en vigueur dans votre pays.

Avant de mettre le produit en service, renseignez-vous en
consultant I'adresse suivante:

www.sennheiser.com/sifa

Homologations dans d’autres pays

Vous trouverez des informations supplémentaires concer-
nant les homologations dans d’autres pays a l'adresse sui-
vante: www.sennheiser.com/download

En conformité avec les exigences suivantes
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Réglement (UE) 2023/988 relatif a la
sécurité générale des produits

Directive DEEE (2012/19/UE)

Reglement (UE) 2023/1542 relatif aux
batteries et aux déchets de batteries

Carton d'emballage
() + Notices d’emploi en papier
) + Sac plastique PE

Nl

Notes sur la gestion de fin de vie

Le symbole de la poubelle sur roues barrée d‘une croix sur
le produit, la pile/batterie (le cas échéant) et/ou I'emballage
signifie que ces produits ne doivent pas étre jetés dans les
ordures ménagéres mais doivent faire I‘objet d‘une collecte
séparée lorsqu’ils sont arrivés en fin de vie. Pour les déchets
d‘emballages, veuillez respecter le tri sélectif des déchets en
vigueur dans votre pays. Une gestion de fin de vie des ma-
tériaux d’emballage non conforme peut endommager votre
santé et I'environnement.

L‘objectif principal de la collecte séparée des déchets d‘équi-
pements électriques et électroniques, des piles/batteries (le
cas échéant) et des emballages est de promouvoir le réem-
ploi et le recyclage et de prévenir les effets négatifs sur la
santé et l‘environnement dus a des polluants potentielle-
ment contenus dans ces produits. Veillez a recycler les équi-
pements électriques et électroniques ainsi que les piles/
batteries arrivées en fin de vie afin de rendre utilisables les
matériaux recyclables qu‘ils contiennent et d‘éviter de pol-
luer I'environnement.

Lorsque les piles/batteries peuvent étre retirées sans étre
détruites, vous étes dans 'obligation de les soumettre a une
collecte séparée (afin de retirer les piles/batteries en toute

sécurité, veuillez vous reporter a la notice d‘emploi). Veillez
tout particulierement a manipuler prudemment les piles/
batteries contenant du lithium car celles-ci présentent un
risque particulier d’incendie et/ou d’ingestion dans le cas
des piles boutons. Veuillez réduire dans la mesure du pos-
sible la production de déchets dus aux piles en utilisant des
piles dotées d’une durée de vie plus longue ou des batteries
rechargeables.

Vous obtiendrez plus d‘informations sur le recyclage de ces
produits auprés de votre municipalité, auprés des points de
collecte communaux ou auprés de votre partenaire Senn-
heiser. Vous pouvez également renvoyer les équipements
électriques et électroniques aupreés d’un distributeur habilité
a les reprendre. Ce faisant, vous apportez une contribution
essentielle a la protection de I'environnement et de la santé
publique.

Déclaration UE de conformité

« Directive RoHS (2011/65/UE)

Le soussigné, Sennheiser electronic SE & Co. KG, déclare
que I‘équipement radioélectrique du type XSW IEM SR, XSW
IEM EK est conforme & la directive 2014/53/UE.

Le texte complet de la déclaration UE de conformité est dis-
ponible a I‘adresse internet suivante:

www.sennheiser.com/download

Declaration requise par la FCC et ISDE

Cet appareil est conforme a la Partie 15 des réglementations
de la FCC et aux CNR d‘Innovation, Sciences et Développe-
ment économique Canada (ISDE) applicables aux appareils
radio exempts de licence. Lutilisation de I'appareil doit res-
pecter les deux conditions suivantes : (1) Lappareil ne doit
pas produire d’interférences nuisibles, et, (2) il doit accepter
toutes interferences regues, y compris celles qui pourraient
avoir des effets non désirés sur son fonctionnement.

Cet équipement a été testé et trouvé conforme aux limites
définies pour un dispositif numérique de classe B, dans le
cadre de la Partie 15 des réglementations de la FCC. Ces
limites sont congues pour offrir une protection raisonnable
contre les interférences nocives pour une installation rési-
dentielle. Cet équipement produit, utilise et peut émettre
une énergie haute fréquence et, s‘il n‘est pas installé et
utilisé conformément aux instructions, provoquer des in-
terférences génantes pour les communications radio. Des
risques d‘interférences ne peuvent toutefois pas étre tota-
lement exclus dans certaines installations. Dans le cas d‘in-
terférences génantes pour la réception des émissions de
radio ou télédiffusées (il suffit, pour le constater, d‘allumer
et d‘éteindre I'‘équipement), I‘utilisateur est invité a prendre
I‘une des mesures suivantes pour les éliminer :

« Réorienter ou déplacer I‘antenne réceptrice.
« Eloigner I‘équipement du récepteur.

« Brancher I‘équipement sur une prise ou un circuit différent
de celui du récepteur.

« Consulter un revendeur ou un technicien de radio ou télé-
vision expérimenté.

Cet appareil numérique de la classe B est conforme a la
norme NMB-003 du Canada.

Toute modification non expressément approuvée par Senn-
heiser electronic Corp. peut annuler le droit de I'utilisateur a
I'emploi de I'’équipement en question.

Avant d‘utiliser I‘appareil, veuillez observer les dispositions
légales en vigueur dans votre pays !

Information sur I‘exposition aux radiofréquences:

Cet équipement est conforme aux limites d‘exposition aux
rayonnements FCC et ISDE établies pour un environnement
non contrélé. Cet XSW IEM SR équipement doit étre installé
et utilisé avec un minimum de 20 cm de distance entre la
source de rayonnement et votre corps.

CNR-Gen, 5¢ édition - 6.8 Antenne émettrice

Le présent émetteur radio [IC: 2099A-XSWIEMSR] a été
approuvé par Innovation, Sciences et Développement éco-
nomique Canada pour fonctionner avec les types d‘antenne
énumérés ci-dessous et ayant un gain admissible maximal.
Les types d‘antenne non inclus dans cette liste, et dont le
gain est supérieur au gain maximal indiqué pour tout type
figurant sur la liste, sont strictement interdits pour I‘exploi-
tation de I'‘émetteur.

Antenne Omni: -1.5dBi, 50Q
CNR-210 10¢ édition Annexe G.6

Ce dispositif fonctionne selon un régime de non brouillage
et de non protection. Si l'utilisateur devait chercher a obtenir
une certaine protection contre d’autres services radio fonc-
tionnant dans les mémes bandes de télévision, une licence
radio serait requise. Pour en savoir plus, veuillez consulter
la Circulaire des procédures concernant les clients CPC 2 1
28, Délivrance de licences sur une base volontaire pour les
appareils radio de faible puissance exempts de licence et ex-
ploités dans les bandes de télévision d’Innovation, Sciences
et Développement économique Canada.

Dichiarazioni del costruttore

Garanzia

Per questo prodotto Sennheiser electronic SE & Co. KG offre
una garanzia di 24 mesi.

Le condizioni di garanzia attualmente valide possono esse-
re consultate sul sito Internet www.sennheiser.com oppure
presso un centro servizi Sennheiser.

Condizioni generali e limitazioni per I‘utilizzo delle
frequenze

Nel paese di utilizzo possono essere in vigore condizioni ge-
nerali e limitazioni a parte per I‘utilizzo delle frequenze. Pri-
ma di mettere in funzione il prodotto informarsi sul seguente
sito: www.sennheiser.com/sifa

Altre omologazioni per paese
Le informazioni supplementari sulle omologazio-
ni per altri paesi sono riportate sul seguente sito:
www.sennheiser.com/download

In conformita ai seguenti requisiti
Regolamento (UE)

Ve
2023/988 relativo E E Raccolta carta  {29)

alla sicurezza gene- — /PA;
rale dei prodotti Raccolta plastica £%)
Direttiva RAEE e
(2012/19/UE)

Regolamento (UE)

2023/1542 relativo

alle batterie e ai

rifiuti di batterie

Indicazioni per lo smaltimento

Il simbolo barrato del bidone dei rifiuti sul prodotto, sulla
batteria/sull‘accumulatore (ove applicabile) e/o sulla confe-
zione indica che i prodotti non possono essere smaltiti con
i rifiuti domestici, ma, a utilizzo terminato, devono essere
smaltiti separatamente. Per quanto riguarda le confezioni,
attenersi alla raccolta differenziata vigente nel proprio Pa-
ese. Lo smaltimento non conforme dei materiali della confe-
zione puo nuocere alla salute e all‘ambiente.

La raccolta differenziata di apparecchi elettrici ed elettronici
vecchi, di batterie/accumulatori (ove applicabile) e confezio-
ni serve a incentivare il riutilizzo e il riciclaggio e a evitare
effetti negativi sulla propria salute e sull‘ambiente, ad es.
causati da sostanze potenzialmente nocive contenute in tali
prodotti. A utilizzo terminato, conferire gli apparecchi elettri-
ci ed elettronici vecchi e le batterie/gli accumulatori presso
gli impianti di riciclaggio per rendere utilizzabili i materiali
riciclabili ed evitare di inquinare I'ambiente.

Se le batterie/gli accumulatori possono essere estratti senza
essere danneggiati irrimediabilmente, si ha I‘obbligo di con-
ferirli in impianti di smaltimento (per I‘estrazione sicura di
batterie/accumulatori vedi le istruzioni per I‘'uso del prodot-
to). Maneggiare con cautela soprattutto le batterie/gli accu-
mulatori contenenti litio, poiché presentano rischi particolari
come rischio di incendio e/o di ingestione nel caso delle
batterie a bottone. Ridurre il piu possibile la generazione di
rifiuti derivanti dalle batterie, impiegando batterie con una
durata piu lunga o accumulatori ricaricabili.

Ulteriori informazioni sul riciclaggio di questi prodotti sono
disponibili presso I‘amministrazione comunale locale, i cen-
tri di raccolta comunali oppure presso un centro servizi Sen-
nheiser. Gli apparecchi elettrici ed elettronici vecchi pos-
sono essere restituiti anche presso i distributori che hanno
I‘obbligo di ritiro. In questo modo si fornisce un importante
contributo alla tutela dell‘ambiente e della salute pubblica.

Dichiarazione di conformita UE

» Direttiva RoHS (2011/65/UE)

Il fabbricante, Sennheiser electronic SE & Co. KG, dichiara
che il tipo di apparecchiatura radio XSW IEM SR, XSW IEM
EK & conforme alla direttiva 2014/53/UE.

Il testo completo della dichiarazione di conformita UE é di-
sponibile al seguente indirizzo Internet:

www.sennheiser.com/download

Declaraciones del fabricante

Garantia

Sennheiser electronic SE & Co. KG concede una garantia de
24 meses sobre este producto.

Puede consultar las condiciones de garantia actuales en la
pagina de Internet www.sennheiser.com u obtenerlas de su
distribuidor Sennheiser.

Garantia para México:
Esta garantia invalida otras incluidas en el empaque.

Para hacer efectiva la garantia favor acercarse a la direc-
cion del comercializador:

SENNHEISER MEXICO SA DE CV

Domicilio fiscal:

PARROQUIA No. 405 INT. S/N, COL. DEL VALLE,
ALCALDIA BENITO JUAREZ,

C.P. 03100, CIUDAD DE MEXICO

Comercializado por:

SENNHEISER MEXICO SA DE CV

Domicilio fiscal:

PARROQUIA No. 405 INT. S/N, COL. DEL VALLE,
ALCALDIA BENITO JUAREZ,

C.P. 03100, CIUDAD DE MEXICO

Hecho en China

Condiciones marco y limitaciones sobre la utiliza-
cion de frecuencias

Es posible que en su pais tengan validez condiciones marco
y limitaciones especiales sobre la utilizacion de frecuencias.
Antes de poner el producto en funcionamiento, inférmese al
respecto en la direccion siguiente: www.sennheiser.com/sifa

Otras homologaciones locales

Encontrard informacion adicional sobre las homolo-
gaciones en otros paises en la direccion siguiente:
www.sennheiser.com/download

Conformidad con las siguientes directivas

Reglamento (UE) 2023/988 relativo
a la seguridad general de los pro-
ductos —

Directiva WEEE (2012/19/UE)

Reglamento (UE) 2023/1542 relativo
a las pilas y baterias y sus residuos

Instrucciones para el desecho

El simbolo tachado del contenedor de basura sobre ruedas
en el producto, la bateria/pila recargable (de proceder) y/o
el envase advierte de que estos productos no se deben des-
echar con la basura doméstica al final de su vida util, sino
que deben desecharse por separado. Para los envases, ob-
serve la separacion de desechos de su pais. La eliminacion
inadecuada de los materiales de envasado puede perjudicar
su salud y el medio ambiente.

La recoleccidon por separado de aparatos viejos eléctricos
y electronicos, baterias/pilas recargables (de proceder) y
envases sirve para promover la reutilizacion y el reciclaje y
evitar efectos negativos para su salud y el medio ambiente,
por ejemplo, los que puedan causar los contaminantes que
contengan estos productos. Al final de su vida util, lleve al
reciclaje los aparatos eléctricos y electronicos y las bate-
rias/pilas recargables para aprovechar los materiales reci-
clables que contienen y evitar ensuciar el medio ambiente.

Si las baterias/pilas recargables pueden extraerse sin des-
truirlas, tiene la obligacion de eliminarlas por separado
(para la extraccion segura de las baterias/pilas recargables,
consulte las instrucciones de manejo del producto). Mani-
pule las baterias/pilas recargables que contengan litio con
especial cuidado, ya que suponen riesgos especiales como
el incendio y/o el riesgo de ingestion de las pilas de botdn.
Reduzca la generacidn de residuos de las baterias en la me-
dida de lo posible utilizando baterias de mayor duracion o
pilas recargables.

Obtendra mas informacion sobre el reciclaje de estos pro-
ductos en la administracién de su municipio, en los puntos
de recogida municipales o de su proveedor Sennheiser. Tam-

bién puede devolver los aparatos eléctricos o electronicos a
los distribuidores que estan obligados a aceptarlos. Asi hara
una contribucion muy importante para proteger nuestro me-
dio ambiente y la salud publica.

Declaracion UE de conformidad

« Directiva RoHS (2011/65/UE)

Por la presente, Sennheiser electronic SE & Co. KG declara
que el tipo de equipo radioeléctrico XSW IEM SR, XSW IEM
EK es conforme con la Directiva 2014/53/UE.

El texto completo de la declaracion UE de conformi-
dad estd disponible en la direccion Internet siguiente:
www.sennheiser.com/download

Este equipamento ndo tem direito a protegdo contra interfe-
réncia prejudicial e ndo pode causar interferéncia em siste-
mas devidamente autorizados.

Para maiores informacgdes, consulte o site da ANATEL
www.gov.br/anatel/pt-br

Declaracgées do fabricante

Garantia
A Sennheiser electronic GmbH & Co. KG assume uma garan-
tia de 24 meses para este produto.

As actuais condigdes de garantia encontram-se disponiveis
em www.sennheiser.com ou junto do seu distribuidor Sen-
nheiser.

Condicdes adicionais e restricdes para a utilizacédo
de frequéncias

Provavelmente, no seu pais aplicam-se condicdes adicionais
e restricdes especiais a utilizacdo de frequéncias.

Antes da colocagdo em funcionamento do produto, consulte
o seguinte enderego: www.sennheiser.com/sifa

Outras homologacdes nacionais

Para mais informagdes sobre a
em outros paises, consulte o
www.sennheiser.com/download

homologagéo
seguinte endereco:

Em conformidade com as seguintes diretivas

Regulamento (UE) 2023/988 relativo V"
a seguranca geral dos produtos L‘)
Diretiva REEE (2012/19/UE) —

Regulamento (UE) 2023/1542 relati-
Vo as baterias e respetivos residuos

Indicacdes sobre a eliminacéo

O simbolo do contentor de lixo barrado com uma cruz que se
encontra no produto, na bateria/pilha recarregavel (se apli-
cavel) e/ou na embalagem, alerta-o para o facto destes pro-
dutos ndo poderem ser eliminados através do lixo doméstico
normal, mas que devem ser eliminados separadamente no
fim da sua vida util. Relativamente a embalagem, respeite as
disposigdes sobre a separagdo de residuos em vigor no seu
pais. Uma eliminag&o incorreta dos materiais da embalagem
pode prejudicar a sua saude e o meio ambiente.

A recolha seletiva de aparelhos elétricos e eletrénicos an-
tigos, baterias/pilhas recarregaveis (se aplicavel) e de em-
balagens serve para promover a reutilizacao e reciclagem e
evitar efeitos negativos na sua salde e no meio ambiente
causados por, por ex., substancias potencialmente nocivas
contidas nestes produtos. No fim da sua vida util, entregue
os aparelhos elétricos e eletronicos antigos, baterias/pilhas
recarregaveis para reciclagem para que as suas matérias-
-primas possam ser reutilizadas de forma a evitar um exces-
so de lixo.

Se for possivel remover as baterias/pilhas recarregaveis
sem danifica-las, é obrigatdrio elimina-las separadamente
(para a remocdo segura das baterias/pilhas recarregaveis,
consulte o manual de instru¢des do produto). Em caso de
baterias/pilhas recarregaveis a base de litio, proceda com
cuidado especial, pois estas constituem riscos especiais
como, por ex., risco de incéndio e/ou risco de ingestdo no
caso de pilhas tipo botdo. Reduza a producéo de residuos
resultante de baterias tanto quanto possivel utilizando bate-
rias com vida util mais prolongada ou pilhas recarregaveis.

Obtenha mais informacdes sobre a reciclagem destes pro-
dutos junto da camara municipal, dos pontos de recolha pu-
blicos ou do seu parceiro Sennheiser. Os aparelhos elétricos
e eletronicos também podem ser entregues aos comercian-
tes, que tém a obrigacdo de aceitar as devolugdes. Assim,
contribui significativamente para a protecdo do ambiente e
da saude publica.

Declaragédo UE de conformidade

+ Diretiva RoHS (2011/65/UE)

O abaixo assinado Sennheiser electronic SE & Co. KG de-
clara que o presente tipo de equipamento de radio Product
XSW IEM SR, XSW IEM EK esta em conformidade com a Di-
retiva 2014/53/UE.

O texto integral da declaragéo de conformidade esta dispo-
nivel no seguinte endereco de Internet:

www.sennheiser.com/download

Verklaringen van de fabrikant

Garantie
Sennheiser electronic SE & Co. KG verleent op dit product
een garantie van 24 maanden.

De op dit moment geldende garantiebepalingen kunt u
downloaden van het internet onder www.sennheiser.com of
bij uw Sennheiser-leverancier opvragen.

Randvoorwaarden en beperkingen voor het gebruik
van frequenties

In uw land gelden mogelijk andere randvoorwaarden en be-
perkingen voor het gebruik van frequenties.

Zie voor de inbedrijfstelling van het product eerst de informa-
tie onder het onderstaande adres: www.sennheiser.com/sifa

Overige landspecifieke vergunningen

Aanvullende informatie omtrent vergunningen voor ove-
rige landen staan vermeld onder het onderstaande adres:
www.sennheiser.com/download

In overeenstemming met onderstaande eisen
Verordening (EU) 2023/988 inzake V"
algemene productveiligheid L‘)

]

WEEE-richtlijn (2012/19/EU)

Verordening (EU) 2023/1542 inzake
batterijen en afgedankte batterijen

Aanwijzingen voor het behandelen als afval

Het symbool van de doorgestreepte afvalcontainer op het
product, de batterij/accu (indien van toepassing) en/of op
de verpakking wil zeggen dat deze producten aan het ein-
de van hun levensduur niet via het huishoudelijke afval mo-
gen worden afgevoerd, maar naar een aparte inzamelplaats
moet worden afgevoerd. Voor de verpakking moeten de
voorschriften voor scheiding van afval in uw land worden
opgevolgd. De onjuiste afvoer van verpakkingsmateriaal kan
slecht zijn voor uw gezondheid en voor het milieu.

De gescheiden inzameling van oude elektrische en elektro-
nische apparaten, batterijen/accu’‘s (indien van toepassing)
en verpakking is bedoeld ter bevordering van het hergebruik
en de recycling en ter voorkoming van negatieve effecten op
uw gezondheid en het milieu, bijvoorbeeld door potentieel
gevaarlijke stoffen die deze producten bevatten. Lever elek-
trische en elektronische apparaten, batterijen en accu‘s aan
het einde van hun levensduur in voor recycling, zodat inbe-
grepen waardevolle stoffen nuttig kunnen worden gemaakt
en vervuiling van het milieu kan worden voorkomen.

Als batterijen/accu‘s kunnen worden verwijderd zonder deze
te vernietigen, bent u verplicht ze gescheiden af te voeren
(zie de gebruiksaanwijzing van het product voor de veilige
verwijdering van batterijen/accu‘s). Ga met name voorzich-
tig om met batterijen/accu‘s die lithium bevatten, omdat
deze bijzondere risico's zoals brand en inslikken bij knoop-
cellen met zich mee brengen. Reduceer het ontstaan van
afval uit batterijen zo veel mogelijk door batterijen met een
langere levensduur of oplaadbare accu‘s te gebruiken.

Meer informatie over het recyclen van deze producten kunt u
opvragen bij uw gemeentelijke autoriteiten, de gemeentelijk
inzamelplaatsen of uw Sennheiser-leverancier. Elektrische
en elektronische apparaten kunt u ook inleveren bij verko-
pers die deze verplicht moeten terugnemen. Hiermee levert
u een belangrijke bijdrage aan het milieu en aan de gezond-
heid van mens en dier.

EU-conformiteitsverklaring

« RoHS-richtlijn (2011/65/EU)

Hierbij verklaar ik, Sennheiser electronic SE & Co. KG, dat
het type radioapparatuur XSW IEM SR, XSW IEM EK con-
form is met Richtlijn 2014/53/EU.

De volledige tekst van de EU-conformiteitsverklaring kan
worden geraadpleegd op het volgende internetadres:
www.sennheiser.com/download

Deklaracje producenta

Gwarancja

Sennheiser electronic SE & Co. KG udziela na te produkty
24-miesiecznej gwarancji.

Aktualnie obowigzujace warunki gwarancji mozna uzyskac¢ w
Internecie na stronie www.sennheiser.com lub u przedstawi-
ciela firmy Sennheiser.

Warunki ramowe i ograniczenia dotyczace wyko-
rzystania czestotliwosci

Prawdopodobnie w Panstwa kraju obowiagzujg specjal-
ne warunki ramowe i ograniczenia dotyczace wykorzy-
stania czestotliwosci. Prosze przez uruchomieniem pro-
duktu zasiegna¢ odpowiednich informacji pod adresem:
www.sennheiser.com/sifa

Inne krajowe zezwolenia

Informacje dodatkowe o zezwoleniach w innych krajach
znajduja sie na stronie: www.sennheiser.com/download

Zgodnie z nastepujgcymi wymaganiami
Rozporzadzenie (UE) 2023/988 r. w Va"
sprawie ogdlnego bezpieczenstwa L‘)
produktéow —

Dyrektywa WEEE (2012/19/UE)

Rozporzadzenie (UE) 2023/1542 r. w
sprawie baterii i zuzytych baterii

Informacje dotyczace utylizacji

Symbol przekreslonego $mietnika umieszczony na produk-
cie, baterii/akumulatorze (jesli dotyczy) i/lub opakowaniu,
oznacza, ze produktéw tych nie nalezy wyrzucac do pojem-
nika na zwykte odpady komunalne, lecz po zakonczeniu ich
eksploatacji nalezy je utylizowac osobno. W przypadku opa-
kowan nalezy przestrzega¢ obowiazujacych w kraju przepi-
sow dotyczacych segregacji odpaddéw. Niewtasciwa utyliza-
cja opakowan moze szkodzi¢ zdrowiu i $rodowisku.

Oddzielne zbieranie zuzytych urzadzen elektrycznych ielek-
tronicznych, baterii/akumulatoréw (jesli dotyczy) i opako-
wan stuzy wspieraniu odzysku i recyklingu oraz zapobiega-
niu negatywnemu oddziatywaniu tych produktéw na zdrowie
i $rodowisko, np. ze wzgledu na zawarto$¢ potencjalnie
szkodliwych substancji. Po zakonczeniu okresu uzytkowania
sprzet elektryczny i elektroniczny oraz baterie/akumulato-
ry nalezy poddac recyklingowi, aby wykorzystaé zawarte w
nich surowce wtorne i unikna¢ zasmiecania srodowiska.

Jesli baterie/akumulatory mozna wyja¢ nie niszczac ich,
uzytkownik jest zobowigzany do ich osobnej utylizacji (in-
formacje na temat bezpiecznego wyjmowania baterii/
akumulatoréw znajduja sie w instrukcji obstugi produktu).
Szczegolnie ostroznie nalezy obchodzi¢ sie z bateriami/
akumulatorami zawierajgcymi lit, poniewaz stwarzajg one
szczegodlne ryzyko, np. pozaru i/lub potknigcia. Nalezy w
mozliwie najwigkszym stopniu redukowac powstawanie od-
padoéw z baterii, stosujgc baterie z dtuzszym czasem eksplo-
atacji lub akumulatory, ktére mozna tadowac.

Dalsze informacje dotyczace recyklingu tych produktéow
mozna uzyska¢ w lokalnym urzedzie gminy, komunalnych
punktach zbidrki odpadéw lub u lokalnego przedstawiciela
firmy Sennheiser. Sprzet elektryczny i elektroniczny mozna
réwniez oddac dystrybutorom, ktdrzy sa zobowiazani do jego
odbioru. W ten spos6b przyczyniajg sie Panstwo do ochrony
$rodowiska oraz zdrowia ludzi.

Deklaracji zgodnosci UE
+  Dyrektywa RoHS (2011/65/UE)

Sennheiser electronic SE & Co. KG niniejszym o$wiadcza, ze
typ urzadzenia radiowego XSW IEM SR, XSW IEM EK jest
zgodny z dyrektywa 2014/53/UE.
Petny tekst deklaracji zgodnosci UE jest dostepny pod naste-
pujacym adresem internetowym:

www.sennheiser.com/download

Tillverkarintyg

Garanti

Sennheiser electronic SE & Co. KG ger en garanti pa 24 ma-
nader for den har produkten.

Aktuella garantivillkor finns pa internet pd www.sennheiser.
com eller hos din Sennheiser-aterférsaljare.

Forutsattningar och begransningar for anvandning
av frekvenser

Eventuellt géller sarskilda forutsattningar och begransning-
ar for anvandning av frekvenser i ditt land. Ta reda pa mer
innan produkten anvands pa: www.sennheiser.com/sifa

Godkannanden i andra lander

Mer information om godkannanden i andra lander finns pa:
www.sennheiser.com/download

Produkten 6verensstammer med féljande krav
Férordning (EU) 2023/988 om V"
allman produktsikerhet L‘)

]

WEEE-direktivet (2012/19/EU)

Forordning (EU) 2023/1542 om bat-
terier och férbrukade batterier

Avfallshantering

Symbolen med den &verstrukna soptunnan péa produkten,
batterier/laddningsbara batterier (om sadana finns) och/el-
ler férpackningen anger att dessa produkter inte far slangas
som vanligt hushallsavfall utan maste sorteras separat nar
de har natt slutet av sin livslangd. Férpackningar ska sorte-
ras enligt géllande avfallsbestammelser i ditt land. Felaktig
avfallshantering av férpackningsmaterial kan skada halsa
och milj6.

Separat insamling av gamla elektriska och elektroniska ap-
parater, batterier/uppladdningsbara batterier (om sadana
finns) och férpackningar har som syfte att framja atervin-
ningen och/eller att férebygga negativa effekter pa halsa
och miljé exempelvis orsakade av skadliga amnen som finns
i dessa produkter. Atervinn gamla elektriska och elektronis-
ka apparater samt batterier/uppladdningsbara batterier nar
de har natt slutet av sin livslangd i syfte att dteranvanda vér-
defulla material och undvika att avfall hamnar i miljon.

Om batterier/uppladdningsbara batterier kan tas ut utan
att ga sénder ar du skyldig att avfallshantera dessa separat
(for saker uttagning av batterier/uppladdningsbara batte-
rier se produktens bruksanvisning). Var extra forsiktig med
batterier/uppladdningsbara batterier som innehaller litium,
eftersom dessa utgor en séarskilt hog brandrisk och/eller
vid knappcellsbatterier svaljningsrisk. Undvik batteriavfall i
mesta mojliga m&n genom att anvanda batterier med ldngre
livslangd eller uppladdningsbara batterier.

Mer information om &tervinning av dessa produkter far du
frdn din kommun, de kommunala insamlingsstéllena eller
fran din Sennheiser-aterférsaljare. Elektriska och elektronis-
ka apparater kan dven lamnas till distributorer som ar skyl-
diga att ta emot dem. Du bidrar dédrmed till att skydda miljon
och folkhalsan.

EU-férsdakran om 6verensstammelse

» RoHS-direktivet (2011/65/EU)

Harmed forsdkrar Sennheiser electronic SE & Co. KG att
denna typ av radioutrustning XSW IEM SR, XSW IEM EK
Overensstammer med direktiv 2014/53/EU.

Den fullstandiga texten till EU-férsdkran om Gverensstam-
melse finns pa foljande webbadress:

www.sennheiser.com/download

Producenterkleeringer

Garanti

Sennheiser electronic SE & Co. KG yder 24 méaneders garanti
pa dette produkt.

De geeldende garantibetingelser findes péa internetadres-
sen www.sennheiser.com eller de kan f&s hos din Sennhei-
ser-forhandler.

Rammebetingelser og begraensninger for anven-
delsen af frekvenser

| dit land geelder der muligvis seerlige rammebetingelser og
begreensninger for anvendelsen af frekvenser.

Fer du anvender produktet, kan du sgge efter informationer
pa fglgende adresse: www.sennheiser.com/sifa

Andre nationale tilladelser

Yderligere informationer om tilladelser i andre lande kan fin-
des pé fglgende adresse: www.sennheiser.com/download

| overensstemmelse med fglgende direktiver
Forordning (EU) 2023/988 om pro- V"
duktsikkerhed i almindelighed L‘)
|

WEEE-direktiv (2012/19/EU)

Forordning (EU) 2023/1542 om
batterier og udtjente batterier

Henvisninger vedr. bortskaffelse

Symbolet med den overstregede skraldespand pa produktet,
batteriet/det genopladelige batteri (hvis relevant) og/eller
emballagen gor opmaerksom p4, at disse produkter ikke ma
bortskaffes med det normale husholdningsaffald, men skal
bortskaffes separat efter afslutning af deres levetid. Over-
hold affaldssorteringen for emballagen i dit land. Ukorrekt
bortskaffelse af emballeringsmaterialer kan skade din sund-
hed og miljget.

Den separerede indsamling af gammelt elektrisk og elektro-
nisk udstyr, batterier/genopladelige batterier (hvis relevant)
og emballager anvendes til at fremme genanvendelse og re-
cycling og forhindre negative indvirkninger pa din sundhed
og miljget, f.eks. pa grund af potentielt farlige stoffer, der er
indeholdt i disse produkter. Aflevér elektrisk og elektronisk
udstyr og batterier/genopladelige batterier til recycling ved
afslutningen af deres levetid for at anvende indeholdte ma-
terialer og at undgé miljgforurening.

Hvis batterier/genopladelige batterier kan tages ud uden at
ogdeleegge dem, har du pligt til at bortfskaffe dem separat
(se betjeningsvejledningen til produktet for sikker udtagning
af batterier/genopladelige batterier). Behandl iseer lithium-
holdige batterier/genopladelige batterier forsigtigt, da de
indebeerer seerlige risici som f.eks. brandfare og/eller fare
for indtagelse ved knapceller. Reducér s& vidt muligt, at der
opstar affald pa grund af batterier, ved at anvende batterier



med leengere levetid eller genopladelige batterier.

Yderligere informationer om genanvendelse af disse pro-
dukter kan fas pa kommunekontoret, pa de kommunale gen-
brugsstationer eller hos din Sennheiser-partner. Elektrisk
eller elektronisk udstyr kan ud ogsé aflevere hos forhandlere
med pligt til at tage dem tilbage. Dermed yder du et vigtigt
bidrag til miljebeskyttelse og beskyttelse af den offentlige
sundhed.

EU-overensstemmelseserklaeringen

« RoHS-direktiv (2011/65/EU)

Hermed erkleerer Sennheiser electronic SE & Co. KG, at radi-
oudstyrstypen XSW IEM SR, XSW IEM EK er i overensstem-
melse med direktiv 2014/53/EU.

EU-overensstemmelseserklaeringensfuldetekstkanfindespa
falgende internetadresse: www.sennheiser.com/download

Valmistajan vakuutukset

Takuu

Sennheiser electronic SE & Co. KG mydntaa télle tuotteelle
24 kuukauden takuun.

Talla hetkelld voimassa olevat takuuehdot voi katsoa inter-
netistd (www.sennheiser.com) tai ne voi pyytaa lahimmalta
Sennheiser-edustajalta.

Taajuusalueiden kaytt6a koskevia rajoituksia

Taajuuksien kaytolle on saatettu asettaa maassasi erityisia
rajoituksia.

Ota selvaa rajoituksista ennen tuotteen kayttéonottoa osoit-
teessa: www.sennheiser.com/sifa

Muut maakohtaiset hyvaksynnat

Lisatietoja muita maita koskevista hyvaksynnoisté on saata-
vissa osoitteesta: www.sennheiser.com/download

Tuote tayttaa seuraavien direktiivien vaatimukset
Asetus (EU) 2023/988 yleisesta Ve
tuoteturvallisuudesta L‘)

|

WEEE-direktiivi (2012/19/EU)
Asetuksen (EU) 2023/1542 akuista
ja paristoista ja jateakuista ja
-paristoista

Ohjeet havittdmiseen

Tuotteeseen, (mahdolliseen) paristoon/akkuun ja/tai pak-
kaukseen sijoitettu yliviivatun jatetynnyrin merkki muistut-
taa siitd, ettd kyseisid tuotteita ei saa havittda tavallisten
talousjatteiden joukossa vaan ettd tuotteet on toimitettava
kayttoikansa lopussa havitettaviksi tallaisille tuotteille tar-
koitettuihin erillisiin kerayspisteisiin. Havitéd pakkaus omas-
sa maassasi sovellettavien lajittelukdytantéjen mukaisesti.
Pakkausmateriaalin virheellinen havittdminen voi aiheuttaa
vahingoittaa terveytta ja ymparistoa.

Sahko- ja elektroniikkaromun, (mahdollisten) paristojen/ak-
kujen ja pakkausten erilliskerdyksen tarkoituksena on edis-
taa materiaalien uusiokayttoa ja kierratysta samoin kuin eh-
kaista (esim. kyseisten tuotteiden sisédltdmien mahdollisesti
vaarallisten aineiden vuoksi) terveydelle ja ympaéristdlle ai-
heutuvat kielteiset vaikutukset. Toimita séhko- ja elektroniik-
kalaitteet seka paristot/akut kayttéikansa lopussa kierratet-
taviksi. Nain tuotteiden sisaltdméat arvokkaat materiaalit on
mahdollista hyodyntda ja ympériston roskaantuminen on
toisaalta mahdollista valttaa.

Jos paristot/akut on mahdollista poistaa ehjina tuotteesta,
nama on toimitettava erillisind havitettaviksi (ohjeet paris-
tojen/akkujen turvallisesta poistamisesta tuotteen kéytto-
ohjeessa). Kasittele erityisen varovasti litiumia sisaltavia
paristoja/akkuja, silla naihin liittyy erityisid riskeja (esim.
nappiparistoista aiheutuva palovaara ja nielaisemisen vaa-
ra). Vahenna paristojen kadytosta aiheutuvaa jatteiden maa-
réaa niin paljon kuin mahdollista kayttamalla joko paristoja,
joiden kayttoika on pitka, tai ladattavia akkuja.

Lisatietoja ndiden tuotteiden kierratyksesta saat kotikunta-
si viranomaisilta, kunnallisista kerdyspisteistd tai Sennhei-
ser-jalleenmyyjaltd. Sahko- ja elektroniikkalaitteet voi pa-
lauttaa my0s téllaisten tuotteiden takaisinottoon velvollisille
myyijille. Nain huolehdit osaltasi elinymparistémme ja ihmis-
ten terveyden suojelemisesta.

EU-vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutuksesta

* RoHS-direktiivi (2011/65/EU)

Sennheiser electronic SE & Co. KG vakuuttaa, etta radiolai-
tetyyppi XSW IEM SR, XSW IEM EK on direktiivin 2014/53/
EU mukainen.

EU-vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutuksen taysimittainen teks-
ti on saatavilla seuraavassa internetosoitteessa:

www.sennheiser.com/download

ANAWGCELG KATAGKEVACTH

Eyyonon

H etaipla Sennheiser electronic SE & Co. KG TtapéxeL yla
auTd Ta tpotévta gyyunon 24 pnvwv.

Toug TPEXOVTEG €yKUPOUG OPOUG eyyunaong HTMopeite va
TouG Bpeite oto Sladiktuo otn StevBuvon www.sennheiser.
com 1} oTnV avtmpoowtela tng Sennheiser.

Fevikég TIPoUTIOBECELG KAL TIEPLOPLOPOL yLa TN
XPrion cuxvoTTWV

5T XWpa oag eVEEXETAL VA LoXUOUV ELSLKEG TIPOUTIOBNEDELG
KaL TIEPLOPLOKOL yLa TN XPrion CUXVOTHTWV.

EvnpepwBeite TipLv amo tnv évapén xpriong tou mpoidvtog
otnV akohoudn StevBuvon: www.sennheiser.com/sifa

ANEG EOVLKEG ASELEG

Ma emumAéov TANPoWopleg OXETIKA PE TG ASELEG Xprong
yla GAEG XWPEG, ETLOKEPDElTE TNV akdAouBn StevBuvon:
www.sennheiser.com/download

Y€ oUPPWVLA TIPOG TLG TTAPAKATW ATIALTHOELG
Kavoviopdg (EE) 2023/988 yia E E V2
YEVLKI) AOQANELA TWV TIPOTOVTWY [ ‘)

06nyia WEEE (2012/19/EE) _—

Kavoviopog (EE) 2023/1542 oxeTkd

HE TLq pmatapieg kat Ta andBAnta

pTiatapLwv

YmoSeielg yla tnv andppupn

To cUPBoOAO TOU SLaypappEVOU KASOU amoppLUPATwy OTo
Tpolody, TNV pratapia/enavagoptildpevn pratapia (E@o-
OOV UTTAPXEL) /KAl T cUoKeuaoia UTTOSELKVUEL OTL QUTA Ta
TpolovTa SV TIPETEL va ATIOPPLTITOVTAL OTA OLKLAKA aTop-
plppata, aAAG Tpémel va amoppimnrtovtal EexwpLotd oto
TéN0G NG SLapkelag {wng Toug. Na tn cuokeuaoia tnprote
TLG SLatdEelg yla tn Slaioyr] amoppLUpdtwy Tou LoxUouv
otn Xwpa oag. H akatdAAnAn andppupn TwWV UALKWY OU-
okevaolag pmopel va pokaléoel BAAPN otnv uyela oag
KaL To TEPLBAAOV.

H EexwpLotr) cUAOYH TwV atoBAATWY NAEKTPLKOU KaL NAE-
KTPOVLKOU €EOTIALOHOU, TWV pTiatapLwv/enavapoptildpe-
VWV UTTATApLWY (EQOCOV UTIAPXOUV) KAL TWV CUCKEUACLWV
OUPBAMEL OTn TTPoWBNON TG EMavaypnoLoTolnong Kat
NG avakUKAWGONG Kal 0TNV amoTpoTir TWV dpVNTKWY CU-
VETIELWV yLa TNV uyela kat to meptBaov egattiag m.x. g
UTapéng mBavwy ETIKIVSUVWY OUCLWY OL OTIOLEG UTTAp-
Xouv ota Tpoidvta. AmoppiPte Tov NAEKTPLKO Kal NAe-
KTPOVLKO EEOTIALOMO KAl TLG PTtatapieg/emava@opti{OpeVeg
pmatapleg oto TéAog TG SLapkeLag {wrig Toug ota onueia
avVaKUKAWONG, TIPOKELPéVOU va aflottolnfolv Ta avaku-
KAWOLPA UALKG TIOU TIEPLEXOVTAL O€ QUTA KAL VA amoTpartel
n puTavon tou TepLBAAAOVTOG.

Av oL pmatapleg/emavagopTL{OPEVEG UTatapleg Yopouvv
va agatpebolv xwplg PBopEg, uTtoxpeoVoTE va TLG aTop-
pipete Eexwplotd (yLa TNV ac@aAn agaipeon Twv pmata-
PLWV/EMAVaQOoPTL{OPEVWY UTIATAPLWY, AVATPEETE OTLG 06N-
yleg Aettoupyiag tou Tpoidvtog). Xelpideote pe LSLaitepn
mpoooxn TG pratapieg/emavagopti{dyeveg Pmatapleg
TIoU TIEPLEXOLV ALBLO, TTELSH €véxOuV LSLaitepoug KLvSU-
VoUug, OTwG KivEuvo TtupKayLdg fi/Kal KaTtamoaong otny Te-
plmtwon Twv pmataplwy og oxAPa Voulopatog. Melwote
Vv andppuhn TwV PTIATAPLWY OTO PEYLOTO Suvatod Xpn-
olyoTolwvTag pratapieg Pe peyalutepn Stapketa {wnig N
EMAVaPOPTL{OPEVEG UTtatapleg.

o TeEpLOCOTEPEG TIANPOPOPLEG OXETIKA PE TNV AVAKUKAW-
On aUTWV Twv TIPoloVTwyY, ameuBuvBeite oto Sripo oag,
TO 8nNUACLO oNUEL0 GUANOYNAG 1) OTNV QVTLTPOCWTIELD TNG
Sennheiser. Mmopeite €miong va eMLOTPEYPETE TOV NAEKTPL-
KO Kal NAEKTPOVLKO €EOTIALOO OTOUG SLAVOELG oL oToloL
uttoxpeouvTaL va tov TapaiapBdavouv. Me autdv tov tpod-
L0 CUMPBANAETE ONPAVTLKA OTNV TIPOOTACiaA TOU TIEPLRAANO-
VTOG Kal TnG Snpdotag uyeiag.

ARAwaon cuppopwong EE

+ 08nytag RoHS (2011/65/EE)

Me tnv tapovoa o/n Sennheiser electronic SE & Co. KG, 8n-
AWVEL OTL 0 padloeEomALopOG XSW IEM SR, XSW IEM EK
TAnpot tnv o8nyta 2014/53/EE.
To mMARpeg Kelpevo NG SiAwong ocuppoppwong EE St
atibetat otnv akoAoubn LOTOoEASa oTo  SLadiktuo:
www.sennheiser.com/download

Uretici Beyanlan

Garanti

Sennheiser electronic SE & Co. KG bu iiriin i¢in 24 ayhk bir
garanti Ustlenmektedir.

Giincel olarak gecerli olan garanti kosullarini, internet’ten
www.sennheiser.com adresinden veya Sennheiser bayisin-
den temin edebilirsiniz.

Frekanslarin kullanimi igin cerceve kosullari ve
kisitlamalar

Ulkenizde muhtemelen frekanslarin kullanimi igin ayri cerge-
ve kosullari ve kisitlamalar gecerlidir.

Uriinii kullanmadan 6nce asagidaki adresten bilgi alin:
www.sennheiser.com/sifa

Diger ulke izinleri

Diger llkeler icin ek izin bilgilerini asagidaki adreste bulabi-
lirsiniz: www.sennheiser.com/download

Asagidaki sartnamelere uygun olarak
Genel Urlin giivenligine iligskin Yo- V"
netmelik (AB) 2023/988 L.)

I

WEEE Yo6nergesi (2012/19/AB)

Piller ve atik piller hakkinda (AB)

2023/1542 sayili Yonetmelik
Atiga ayirma icin bilgiler
Uriin, pil/akii (eger ilgili ise) ve/veya ambalajda iizerine ¢ap-
raz ¢izgi cekilen ¢op kutusu simgesi, bu {rilinlerin kullanim
omdrlerinin sonunda normal ev atigi lzerinden degil, ayri
bir toplama kurulusunda imha edilmesi gerektigini bildirir.
Ambalaj icin lilkenizdeki atik ayirma kurallarina dikkat edin.
Ambalaj malzemeleri usuliine uygun imha edilmezse saglhk
ve gevre igin tehlikeye neden olabilir.

Elektrikli ve elektronik eski cihazlarin, pillerin/akdilerin (sayet
ilgili ise) ve ambalajlarin ayri toplanmasi tekrar kullanimi ve
geri doniislimi tesvik etmek ve saglik ve cevreye 6rn. drlin-
lerde bulunan potansiyel tehlikeli maddeler nedeniyle olum-
suz etkileri 6nlemek icindir. Elektrikli ve elektronik cihazlar
ve pilleri/akdileri kullanim 6miirlerinin sonunda icerdigi mal-
zemeleri kullanilabilir hale getirmek ve ¢evrede ¢op birikme-
sini 6nlemek i¢cin ger donlisiime gonderilmelidir.

Piller/akiler hasarsiz cikarilabiliyorsa bunlar ayri olarak
imha edilmelidir (piller/akiilerin glivenli bir sekilde ¢ikariima-
st i¢in Urlintin kullanim kilavuzuna bakiniz). Ozellikle lityum
iyon iceren piller/akiilerde, bunlar yangin ve/veya diigme
pillerde yutma tehlikesi icerdigi i¢in dikkatli olunmalidir. Pil
atiklarinin olugsmasini kullanim émri uzun piller veya sarj edi-
lebilen akdiler kullanarak miimkiin oldugu kadar azaltin.

Bu Urinlerin geri doniisimi icin ek bilgiyi belediye yoneti-
minizde, toplama alma merkezlerinde ya da Sennheiser ba-
yinizden alabilirsiniz. Elektrikli veya elektronik cihazlar ger
almakla ylkimli distriblitorlere geri verilebilir. Bu sekilde
cevremizin ve kamu sagliginin korunmasi igin 6nemli bir kat-
kida bulunabilirsiniz.

AB uygunluk beyani

* RoOHS Ybnergesi (2011/65/AB)

isbu belge ile Sennheiser electronic SE & Co. KG firmasi
XSW IEM SR, XSW IEM EK telsiz tipinin 2014/53/AB sayili
yodnergeye uygun oldugunu beyan etmektedir.

AB Uygunluk Beyani‘nin tam metni asagidaki internet adre-
sinde incelenebilir: www.sennheiser.com/download

3asBneHna nsrotoBuTens

FapaHTusA

KomnaHwus Sennheiser electronic SE & Co. KG npegocrasns-
eT rapaHT1IO Ha JlaHHble N3JeNns CPoKoM 24 MecsLa.

[eVicTBytoLLMe YCNOBUA MPefOCTaBAeHs FapaHTUM MOXHO
y3HaTb Ha caliTe www.sennheiser.com nnu y Anctpmbbto-
Topa komnaHuu Sennheiser.

O6Lue ycnoBusl U OrpaHNYeHUst UCMob30BaHUS
yacToT

B Balueli cTpaHe MOryT AeicTBOBaTb 0CO6ble YCNOBUS UC-
NoAb30BaHWSA YacToT N OrpaHNYeHKs Ha 3TOT cyeT. MNepea
NCMNONb30BaHNEM U3AeNNs NOCETUTE HaLLl CaiT, YTo6bI y3-
HaTb 6onblUe: www.sennheiser.com/sifa

PernoHanbHble fonycku

JlononHuTenbHyt NHGopMaLMIo 0 JoMyCcKax B APYrvx cTpa-
HaxMOXHOHaTMHa calite:www.sennheiser.com/download

M3penve cooTBeTCTBYET TPe6OBaHUAM Cleayto-

LNX HOPMATMBHbIX aKTOB:
L‘)

[npektea WEEE (2012/19/EC)

PernamenT (EC) 2023/1542 o
6aTapesix 1 oTpaboTaHHbIX
6aTapesix

YKazaHUsa OTHOCUTENIbHO ytunnsaumn

3HayoK B BUAE 3a4epPKHYTOro MyCOPHOro KOHTeiHepa Ha
3HayokK B BUAE 3a4ePKHYTOro MyCOPHOro KOHTeiHepa Ha
nsgenuu, batapeiike/akkymynstope (ecam npumMeHnumo) n/
VAW Ha yNakoBKe yKasblBaeT Ha TO, YTO COOTBETCTBYOLLME
N3jenvs HeNb3s BblbpackiBaTb C 6bITOBLIMY OTXOAaMU, @
cnegyeT yTUAN3NPOBaTb OTAE/bHO MO NCTEYEHUN CPOKa NX
cny>6bl. Mpy yTAN3aLmMmn ynakoBky cobntogarite npegnu-
CaHWA CBOEe CTpaHbl OTHOCUTE/IbHO COPTUPOBKM OTXOAO0B.
HeHagnexalass yTuamMsaums ynakoBOYHbIX MaTepuanos
MOXeT HaHecCTn Bpej BalleMy 340POBbI0 1 OKpPYXatoLLel
cpege.

Lenbto pasgenbHoro cbopa npuilleAlnX B HErogHoCTb
31eKTPONpUBOPOB N INEKTPOHHbIX YCTPOMCTB, baTapeek/
aKKyMy/nsSTOpOB (ecnu MPUMEHVMO) W YMakoBKW SBAS-
eTcad CTUMYyNnpoBaHMEe MNOBTOPHONO WMCNONb30BaHUA WY
nepepaboTkn, a Takxe npeAoTBpalLeHne HeraTMBHOro
BO3/le/CTBUS Ha Ballle 3[40POBbe 1 OKPYXaloLLyto cpeay,
HanpumMmep, BCneacTeBmne BbICBOGO)KAeHVIFI noTeHUMaabHO
OMnacHbIX BELLECTB, COAepXalLmxcs B n3genusx. CaaBarite
31eKTPOonpuBopPbI, 31eKTPOHHbIe YCTPOCTBa, baTapelikn 1
aKKyMyNSTOpbl, OTCAY>XMBLUWE CBOV CPOK, Ha NepepaboTky
ANA NOBTOPHOMO NCNO/Ib30BaHUA MaTepranos, N3 KOTOPbIX
OHW N3roToB/IEHbI, N NPEA0TBPALLEHNS 3arPA3HEHNSA OKPY-
XatoLLeri cpeapl.

Ecnn 6atapeikn/akkyMynaTopbl MOXHO M3BNAeYb U3
YCTPOIiCTBA, He pa3pyLlast ero, Bbl 063aHbl CAaTb UX Ha
YyTUAN3aUNIO OTAENbHO (yKasaHusa no 6esonacHoMy n3Bne-
yeHuto baTapeek/akKyMynsiTOPOB CM. MHCTPYKLMW MO 3KC-
nayataumm nsgenus). Cobntogarite 0cobyto 0OCTOPOXHOCTb
¢ 6aTapeiikaMu/akKymynsiTopamu, cogepxaliummn anTui,
NOCKONIbKY C HMMW CBSi3aHbl OCOBble PUCKW, Hanpumep
0OMacHOCTb BO3ropaHust U/WUamM onacHOCTb NporaaTbiBaHUSA
AN MUHWATIOPHbIX 31€MeHTOB nNuTaHus. MNpeaoTepaluaii-
Te nonajaHve 6atapeek B OTXOZbl, HACKO/IbKO 3TO BO3MOX-
HO: Mcnonb3ylite 6atapelikn C yBenNYeHHbIM pecypcoMm
VAN aKKYMYNATOPSI.

JononHuTeNbHble cBeAEHWS 06 YTUAN3ALMM STUX U3LeNNi
MOXHO MOAYYNTb B MyHULMMAAbHbLIX OpraHax, MecTHbIX
MyHKTax nprema BTOPCbIPbst U Yy NapTHepoB Sennheiser
B BalleM pervoHe. S1eKTPonpubopbl WA 31eKTPOHHbIe
YCTPOCTBa MOXHO TaKxe BO3BpalLaTb ANCTPUGLIOTOPaM,
KoTopble 6epyT Ha cebs obsi3aTeNbCTBa MO 06pPaTHOW Npu-
emke. Cobntofas 3TV yKasaHus, Bbl JenaeTe BaXHbI BKI1aj
B COXpaHeHWe OKpyXatoLlell cpeibl U 3alUUTy 340pOBbS
OKpPY>KatoLLMX BaC Nt0AeN.

EC aeknapaums COOTBETCTBUSA

* [Jupektmsa RoHS (2011/65/EC)

Hactoswmm Sennheiser electronic SE & Co. KG 3asiBnsierT,
uto paaunocmnctema XSW IEM SR, XSW IEM EK cootBeT-
cTByeT [npektmee 2014/53/EC.

MoNHBLIA  TeKCT 3asiBNeHUss O COOTBETCTBUM  CTaH-
paptam EC MOXHO HailTM B MHTepHeTe Mo ajpecy:
www.sennheiser.com/download
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SPECIFICATIONS

XSW IEM EK (Stereo Receiver)

RF characteristics

Modulation Wideband FM

A: 476 - 500 MHz

B: 572 -596 MHz
Frequency ranges C: 662 -686 MHz

E: 823.2-831.8 MHz

K: 925.2 - 937.3 MHz

Switching bandwidth up to 24 MHz

Nominal/peak deviation +15 kHz / +24 kHz
Squelch 10 pV, fixed

AF characteristics

HZEAL MA

Signal-to-noise ratio
H=E (1 mV, peak deviation) 288 dB
Sennheiser electronic SE & Co. KGE 0| M|E0f| CHsl 24718 &£ Total harmonic distortion  _ o
52 FBELIC (THD)
2A B E0| CHiAE AR PAOIE www.sennheiser. AP outputlevelat3.5mm 2x125V,ati16Q
com2 WE38}7Lt Sennheiser IHEL{0|AH| 22|6tAA|2. High Boost (EQ) +10 dB at 13 kHz
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Limiter

-10 dB

AF frequency response

45 Hz to 15 kHz

Cross talk (50 Hz - 10 kHz)

typically 45 dB

Overall device

Temperature range

0°Cto+40°C

Power supply

2 AA batteries, 1.5 V
(alkali manganese) or NiMH

Nominal voltage

3V battery /
2.4V rechargeable battery

Operating time

Approx. 6 hrs
(depending on volume level)

Dimensions

Approx. 95 x 70 x 26 mm

Weight (incl. batteries)

Approx. 110 g

XSW IEM SR (Stereo Transmitter)

RF characteristics

Modulation

FM stereo

Frequency ranges

A: 476 - 500 MHz
B: 572 -596 MHz
C: 662 -686 MHz

COMPLIANCE

A Range : 476-500 MHz

K Range : 925.2 - 937.3 MHz

South
Korea

HAl: Stereo Receiver
XSW IEM EK

HA: Stereo Transmitter
Y 2NV (B8 W SIS S8
7|

2EH: XSW IEM SR
QIZHS: R-R-SE9-XSWIEMSR

EW-D Power Supply
(Model: S012DXM1200100)

Europe c €

o UK

USA F@ FCC ID: DMOXSWIEMSR

Canada IC: 2099A-XSWIEMSR
CAN ICES-003(B)/NMB-003(B)

Brazil
XSW IEM SR 02290-22-07356

China n

Vietnam Ké tir ngay 1 thang 12 nam 2012, cac san
pham dugc san xuat bdi Sennheiser tuan
thd Thong tu 30/2011/TT-BCT quy dinh vé
gidi han cho phép déi vdi mot s6 chat doc
hai trong cac san pham dién va dién tdr.

Mexico XSW IEM SR NUM

South

Korea

717129 HAl: Stereo Receiver
DEIE: XSW IEM EK
OIZHS: R-R-SE9-XSWIEMEK-A

7|7129] HAl: Stereo Transmitter

YSHE Y SH

x|eg SMAH|e| 7|7

oS T E

DN XSWIEM SR
QIZHS: R-C-SE9-XSWIEMSR-A

Europe c €
UK UK
cA
USA / Canada O
C ellb us
Australia /

New Zealand

Greater China

o

OE >

R32385 RoHS

Japan

South Korea

HU10452-21141
R-R-TPK-S012DXM1200100

> |[>

B Range : 572-596 MHz

Vietnam

Ké tir ngay 1 thang 12 nam 2012,
cac san pham dugc san xuat béi
Sennheiser tudn thd Thong tu
30/2011/TT-BCT quy dinh vé gigi han
cho phép d6i véi mét s6 chat doc hai
trong cac san pham dién va dién tr.

E: 823.2-831.8 MHz Europe
K: 925.2 - 937.3 MHz
Switching bandwidth up to 24 MHz
Nominal/peak deviation +15 kHz / 24 kHz UK U K
Antenna output BNC socket, 50 Q C n
10 to 30 mW (not adjustable)
Max. RF output power Depending on frequency USA FCC ID: DMOXSWIEMSR
variant and according to local C
regulation.
AF characteristics Canada IC: 2099A-XSWIEMSRB
CAN ICES-003(B)/NMB-003(B)
AF frequency response 45 Hz to 15 kHz
- - Australia/
AF input 2x XLR-3/%" (6.3 mm) jack New Zea-
BAL AFINL (I) + MONO/  combo socket, electronically land
BAL AF IN R (Il) balanced
Total harmonic distortion o o o, Brazil
. (]
(THD) ® ANATEL
Signal-to-noise ratio
(at nominal load and peak 288 dB XSWIEM SR 02290-22-07356
deviation) Indonesia  XSW IEM SR
Overall device 108178/9DJ|D/2025
1971
Temperature range 0°Cto+40°C
Input rating +12VvV DC Mexico XSWIEM SR ===
Current consumption Approx. .400mA N U M
(depending on volume level)
Dimensions Approx. 200 x 128 x 42 mm Vietnam R R ’ - .
Weight Approx. 700 g Ké tir ngay 1 thang 12 nam 2012, cac san

Information on rated RF output power

Frequency range

RF output power

pham dugc san xudt bdi Sennheiser tuan

thd Thong tu 30/2011/TT-BCT quy dinh vé
gidi han cho phép déi vdi mot s6 chat doc
hai trong cac san pham dién va dién tdr.

A: 476 - 500 MHz 30 mW C Range : 662- 686 MHz
B: 572 - 596 MHz 30 mW £
C: 662 - 686 MHz 30 mW urope C €
E: 823.2 - 831.8 MHz 30 mW
K:925.2 - 937.3 MHz 10 mW UK U K
Power supply unit NT 12-5 CW
Australia/
100 to 240 V AC 200mA, New Zea-
Input voltage 50/60 Hz land
Current consumption Max. 200 mA Brazil
Output voltage +12V DC
Secondary output current 500 mA . ANA TEL
0°C..+40°C XSW IEM 02290-22-07356
Temperature range (32 °F ... +104 °F)
Temperature range 20°C .. 760 °C Vietnam Ké tir ngay 1 thang 12 ndm 2012, cac san
storage (4 °F ';140 °F) phdm dugc san xudt bdi Sennheiser tuan
tht Thong tu 30/2011/TT-BCT quy dinh vé
gigi han cho phép doi véi mot s6 chat doc
hai trong cac san pham dién va dién tdr.
EW-D Power Supply (Model: i 9 P i i
S012DXM1200100) China ’15\
Input voltage 100 - 240 V AC d
Input frequency 50 - 60 Hz Indonesia XSW IEM SR
Input current 350 mA_ 1081781/9D_/J!I.D/2025
Output voltage 12V DC
Output current 1000 mA

Stand-by power
consumption

<100 mW @ 230 V AC
<100 mW @ 115V AC

Operating temperature

-10°C to +565°C
(14 °F to 131 °F)

Storage temperature

-20 °C to +70 °C
(-4 °F to 158 °F)

Relative humidity

5 to 95 %, non-condensing

E Range: 823.2 - 831.8 MHz

Europe

UK

e
UK

CA




